
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 September 2016 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th September, 2016

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am in the County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.



4 Devon Pension Board (Pages 7 - 12)

At the last meeting, the Committee’s attention was drawn to a number of specific 
questions/suggestions made by the Devon Pension Board at its meeting on 14 April 2016 
(repeated below, minutes attached).

In respect thereof the Chairman accepted and emphasised at the last meeting (minute 3 refers) 
the ‘importance of Members attending training to ensure that they were fully equipped to consider 
the business of the Committee, and urged all Members of the Committee to make attending these 
sessions a priority’ and the suggestion relating to the Risk Register is taken into account in the 
report on the Devon Pension Fund Risk Register to be considered at this meeting under item 10.

The Committee may wish to consider if any further action is required on any of the Devon Pension 
Board suggestions, particularly in relation to Minute 5.

Minute 5 (The Role of a Member: Impartiality)
Minute 9 (Devon Pension Fund Risk Register)
Minute 11 (Members’’ Training )

5 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 166)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/73), attached.

6 LGPS Pooling of Investments (Pages 167 - 172)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/74), attached. 

7 Actuarial Valuation and Section 13 Report (Pages 173 - 178)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/75), attached.

8 Investment Management Report (Pages 179 - 184)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/76), attached.

9 Long Term Investment Performance and Strategic Review (Pages 185 - 190)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/77), attached.

10 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 191 - 208)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/78), attached.

11 Applications for Admitted Body Status 

The following application for admitted body status has been approved since the last meeting of the 
Committee:

 Barnardos have won a contract with Plymouth City Council for the provision of children 
centre services.  Eight members of staff have transferred to Barnardos on 1 September 
2016 from the previous provider 4Children.



12 Committee Training 

(a) a training session is being held in the afternoon following the Committee meeting.  This 
will look at long term performance and the objectives of a strategic investment review.

(b) a joint briefing event with the Cornwall, Dorset and Somerset Committees is being held on 
Friday 7 October 2016 at Exeter Racecourse.  This will comprise a briefing and 
opportunity for comment on the full business case for the Brunel Pension Partnership 
before it is presented to the Committee in November. 

13 Dates of Future Meetings 

The Committee will meet at 10.00am on Friday 18 November 2016 and Friday 24 February 2017.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services O
[...]
 the wishes of any 
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those 
present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, 
please contact the Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the 
fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or 
email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devon.gov.uk/index/your_council/decision_making/cma/index_exc.htm
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

24 June 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), C Channon, R Edgell and R Hosking

Other Employers
P Edwards, D Healy, M Hicks and J O’Dwyer

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini and C Lomax

Apologies:-
Councillors R Hill, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J Rimron

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 2  Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/53) on the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17.  

Internal Audit was able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Devon Pension Fund’s internal control environment during 2015/16.  The Internal Audit 
Plan for 2016/17 allowed for up to 40 days of internal audit support for the Pension Fund and 
45 days of internal audit support for Peninsula Pensions and will be delivered by the Devon 
Audit Partnership.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Hicks and RESOLVED

(a) that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/16 be accepted;

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved;

(c) that the Assistant County Treasurer be authorised to execute the Service Level Agreement 
relating to the Internal Audit Plan;

[NB: In line with Standing Order 32(2) Councillor Edgell asked that his intention not to vote on this 
matter by virtue of being a Member of the Council’s Audit Committee and Devon Audit Partnership be 
recorded].

* 3  Training Plan 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/56) outlining the 
training to be provided over the next year which would ensure that both the Investment & 
Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Board had the knowledge and skills required in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge 
and Skills.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

The Chairman emphasised the importance of Members attending training to ensure that they 
were fully equipped to consider the business of the Committee, and urged all Members of the 
Committee to make attending these sessions a priority.

Members were advised that the next training event would take place following Committee on 
16 September 2016. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hicks, SECONDED by Councillor Edwards and 

RESOLVED the 2016/17 Training Plan be approved and adopted.

* 4  Pension Fund Budget

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/57) outlining a budget 
forecast for 2016/17, in line with best practice, with key areas including contributions and 
benefit payments, investment income and management expenses. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edwards and 

RESOLVED the Pension Fund budget forecast for 2016/17 be noted.

* 5  Investment Management Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/58) on the current 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation.  

The County Treasurer reported that the year to 31 March 2016 had seen a negative absolute 
return of -0.5%, which was below the Fund benchmark of +1.2%.  The return for the year was 
just below the average local authority pension fund return and represented a 60th percentile 
ranking against the LGPS universe. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon and

RESOLVED that the Report and compliance with the 2016/17 Treasury Management 
Strategy be noted.

* 6  Devon Pension Board

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 noting in particular 
minutes 5, 9, and 11.

* 7  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following applications for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers:

(a) IMASS – Devon County Council transferred 2 staff from the Occupational Health Team 
on 1st April 2016;

(b) Burton Art Gallery – a new company has been set up to run this gallery formally run by 
Torridge District Council, with the transfer of eight staff on 1 April 2016;

(c) Libraries Unlimited – new organisation set up to run Devon County Council libraries, with 
the transfer of around 500 staff on 1 April 2
[...]
ND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/06/16

                It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and

                 RESOLVED that the press and public be now readmitted to the meeting.  
Following further comment and discussion and the matter having been fully debated and the 
options and/or alternatives and other relevant factors (e.g. financial, staffing, assets and 
property, procurement policies, risk management, equality and legal considerations and 
Public Health impact) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or referred to above having 
been considered, and balancing all of those factors and comments made at the meeting:  

                 
It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell, and

                RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee endorses the joint submission from the Brunel Pension Partnership, 
including the Devon Pension Fund;

(b) that the Committee formally recommends the Council to agree, in principle, to the 
establishment of a Local Authority Company with the other Brunel founder funds, in which 
Devon County Council will own 10% of the shares;

(c) that, consequently, the County Treasurer be authorised to continue negotiating as 
necessary with other Fund Members on the detail of the proposition and, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Investment & Pension Fund Committee, to agree the terms of any final 
agreement, reporting back to this Committee in the normal manner;

(d) that the County Solicitor be authorised to execute all necessary legal documents or formal 
agreements required to be agreed by the Council to give effect to the proposals concluded in 
line with the above;

(e) that the County Council be also recommended to approve, in principle and in conjunction 
with all other Councils comprising the Brunel Pension Partnership, the establishment of a 
Joint Committee under s101 or s102 of the Local Government Act 1972 to act as the ‘Brunel 
Oversight Board’; an adviso
[...]
ent process be undertaken in early 2018 to appoint a new 
Independent Advisor under a revised specification with effect from 1 October 2018.

* 11  Dates of Future Meetings

The Committee will meet at 10.00am on Friday 16 September, Friday 18 November 2016 and 
Friday 24 February 2017.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Page 6

Agenda Item 2



1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

14/04/16

DEVON PENSION BOARD

14 April 2016 

Present:-

Councillors Greenslade (In the Chair) and Brook

Fund Employer Representatives
Mr Hearn and Mr Smith

Fund Member Representatives
Mr Bowman, Ms Keightley and Mr Shipp

Independent Member
Mr Nicholls

Apologies:-
Ms Lewis (Fund Member)

1  Chairman

RESOLVED that the Vice-Chairman take the Chair for this meeting and an appointment be 
made at the next meeting for the ensuing year.  

2  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Board held on 22 October 2015 be signed as a correct 
record.

3  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

4  Membership

The County Treasurer reported that following the resignation of Mr Henshaw, nominations for 
a replacement Fund Member representative on the Board had been sought in the usual way.  
Following an open competition, and 4 eligible candidates having been interviewed, a Mr Colin 
Shipp (HR Director at Plymouth University) had been appointed to the Board with immediate 
effect.  

Members welcomed Mr Shipp to his first meeting.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION AND REVIEW

5  Devon Pension Board - One Year On

The Board considered the Joint Report of the County Solicitor and County Treasurer 
(CS/16/17) reviewing the operation of the Board in its first year and providing an opportunity 
for Members to discuss and raise any issues about the role and responsibilities of the Board 
or any operational or procedural matters including frequency of meetings, budgetary issues, 
conflicts 
[...]
posed work programme be approved, subject to the addition of a report or 
briefing comparing internal and external Fund management costs etc. with other Authorities; 

(b) that, in future, meetings be preceded by an informal briefing session  to commence at 
1000am to update Members with any information previously requested which had not been 
sent out in advance, by email or other means. 

17  Future Meetings/Diary Dates

Dates of meetings of the Board and of the Investment & Pension Fund Committee are 
published on the County Council's Calendar of Meetings, which is available on the Council’s 
website at: http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.37 pm

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

CT/16/73  
Investment & Pension Fund Committee 

16 September 2016 

 

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Committee before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2015/16 be 

adopted  
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Pension Fund Annual Report, including the Statement of Accounts, is brought to the 
Committee each year for approval. The draft report for 2015/16 is enclosed.  

1.2. The Pension Fund Accounts were considered and approved along with the County Council 
accounts by the Devon County Council Audit Committee on 7 September. The Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee’s role is to approve the full Annual Report which contains 
the statement of accounts together with other information about the Fund’s performance 
during the year. 

2. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 

2.1. As in previous years the Annual Report includes:  

• An introduction from the County Treasurer outlining the major issues during the year. 

• Det
[...]
n Fund Committee on 12 September 2014 

12 

 

Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



If you need more information or a 
different format phone 0843 155 1015, 
email customer@devon.gov.uk 
text 80011 (start your message with the 
word Devon) or write to 
Devon County Council, County Hall, 
Topsham Road, Exeter EX2 4QD

If you don’t want to keep it, help the environment 
by giving it to a friend to read or put it in your recycle bin.

Published by Devon County Council 
County Hall,  Topsham Road,  Exeter EX2 4QJ

www.devon.gov.uk

One tonne of recycled paper saves – 17 trees, 32,000 litres of water, enough electricity 
to heat an average house for 6 months and 27kg of air pollutants

August 2016 Page 165





 

 

CT/16/74 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

16 September 2016 
 
LGPS POOLING OF INVESTMENTS 
 

Report of the County Treasurer 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 

Recommendations:  (a) That progress on the Brunel Pension Partnership full 
business case be noted. 

 (b) That the County Treasurer, in consultation with the 
Chairman, writes to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government raising concerns around the delays in the laying of 
the new Investment Regulations. 

 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

1.1. Following the Government’s announcement in the July 2015 budget 
statement that they intended to work with Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities to ensure that they pool 
investments to significantly reduce costs, significant work has been 
undertaken to set up the Brunel Pension Partnership comprising ten 
LGPS Funds. 
 

1.2. As required by Government an initial joint submission from the ten 
Brunel funds was made in February, and a further more detailed 
response was made in July. The July submission was in effect an outline 
business case, and work is now continuing on putting together a more 
detailed business case for each of the ten funds to consider in 
November/December. 

 
1.3. This report updates the Committee on current progress. 
 

 
2.  Progress on Detailed Business Case 

 
2.1 A number of workstreams are taking forward the work that needs to be 

completed for the outline business case: 

• Workstream 1 - Structure process and people – this will define 
the resources needed by the Brunel Company to operate, 
including directors, staffing structures and external resources. It 
will specify the services that Brunel will provide to the participating 
funds, and outline recruitment processes and the location for the 
company. Each of the ten participating LGPS funds will hold 10% 
of the shares of the new company. 

• Workstream 2 - Portfolio cost allocation and asset transition - 
initial work was done on the portfolios, potential savings and 
transition plan as part of the July submission. This will now be 
broken down into more detail, with costs and savings calculated for 

Page 167

Agenda Item 6



 

  

each participating LGPS fund, so that the business case shows the 
costs and benefits for each individual fund, not just in aggregate 
for the pool. 

• Workstream 3 - Infrastructure – this involves collaboration with 
the other pools to look at how opportunities for investment in 
infrastructure can be accessed. 

• Workstream 4 - Internal Management – this is examining the 
current internal provision of passive management of equities within 
the Somerset and Dorset funds and whether this can be 
incorporated into the Brunel Pension Partnership. 

• Workstream 5 - Monitoring an
[...]
ntly underway on the valuation as at 31 March 2016, with the results due 
for publication by 31 March 2017.  The 2016 valuation will set employer 
contribution levels for the financial years 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. 
 

1.2 In addition to the normal actuarial valuation carried out the by the Fund 
Actuary, the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 means that the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) are required to commission a 
“Section 13” valuation which will look at the 2016 valuation results for LGPS 
Funds and check whether, in their opinion, the various Funds have carried out 
their valuations in a way that: 

• Is compliant with the LGPS Regulations  

• Is not inconsistent with other Funds 

• Will ensure solvency 

• Will ensure long-term cost efficiency. 

The Section 13 valuation will be carried out by the Government Actuary’s 
Department (GAD). GAD will review whether funding valuations and employer 
contribution rates have been set to meet these objectives and DCLG can 
require remedial steps to be taken where the Secretary of State considers 
appropriate.  In the extreme DCLG can essentially impose the level of 
contributions that employers are required to pay, over riding what has been 
certified by the Fund actuary. 

 
1.3 GAD have carried out a dry run of the process using the 2013 valuation results 

in order to allow Funds to be aware of any areas that would have been 
highlighted. The results of the dry run report can be taken into account by funds 
and fed into the process for the 2016 valuation. 

 
 
2. Section 13 Dry Run Report 
 

2.1 The GAD assessment applies six tests around solvency, and seven tests on 
long-term cost efficiency. Funds can be assessed as green, amber or red on 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7



 

each of them. Although there are seven tests on long-term efficiency, they are 
more or less measuring the same thing which is simply whether GAD believes 
the level of employer contributions is sufficient. The dry
[...]
ategic asset 

allocation review using the South West investment consultancy 
framework. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Devon Pension Fund’s liabilities to meet pension payments stretch many years into 
the future. As a result the management of investments has to consider the longer term, 
and the principal aim of the Fund should therefore be to achieve high performance over 
the longer term. 
 

1.2. This report has therefore been brought to the committee to examine the Fund’s longer 
term performance, and in particular to analyse why performance over the last 10 years has 
been below the average performance achieved by LGPS funds in total. A further briefing 
on this will be provided by Elaine Packer from WM Performance Services at the training 
session following the committee meeting. 
 

1.3. Further to this, the report proposes the commissioning of a strategic asset allocation 
review, and outlines the rationale for doing so. Many funds commission a strategic review 
following the results of an actuarial valuation, and given that the Devon Fund has not 
commissioned an external strategic review for many years, now would be an opportune 
time to do so. 

 

2. Performance Analysis 

2.1. The Devon Pension Fund’s performance in comparison to benchmark and the universe of 
LGPS Funds over the last ten years is summarised in the table below: 
 

Year Devon Fund 
Performance 

Strategic 
Benchmark 

LGPS 
Universe 

Performance 

Devon 
Ranking v. 

LGPS 
Universe 

2015/16 -0.5% +1.2% +0.2% 60 

2014/15 +10.0% +11.0% +13.2% 95 

2013/14 +4.7% +6.4% +6.4% 77 

Last 3 Years +4.6% +6.1% +6.4% 91 

2012/13 +12.3% +10.4% +13.8% 82 

2011/12 +2.6% +2.6% +2.6% 58 

Last 5 Years +5.7% +6.2% +7.1% 91 

Page 185

Agenda Item 9



Year Devon Fund 
Performance 

Strategic 
Benchmark 

LGPS 
Universe 

Performance 

Devon 
Ranking v. 

LGPS 
Universe 

2010/11 +7.6% +8.3% +8.3% 67 

2009/10 +33.9% +35.3% +35.3% 62 

2008/09 -19.1% -20.0% -20.0% 41 

2007/08 -3.5% -2.8% -2.8% 5
[...]
rrently being undertaken, with provisional 
results due in the next couple of months. Given that the valuation will assess the Fund’s 
current position in comparing its liabilities with the current value of the assets held, it will 
give some indication of the investment strategy the fund will need going forward to achieve 
full funding and meet its liabilities over the longer term. For this reason, the period 
following completion of the Actuarial Valuation is a good time to review the Fund’s strategic 
asset allocation. 

3.2. It has been many years since the Fund commissioned an external review of its strategic 
asset allocation. Recent reviews of the Fund’s asset allocation have been conducted 
internally by Fund officers in liaison with the Fund’s independent advisor. Last year 
Hymans Robertson conducted a review of the Fund’s fixed interest allocation producing 
recommendations which have been implemented in part, with further changes to be 
phased in as part of the transition to the pooling of investments. However, this addressed 
less than 20% of the Fund’s total asset allocation. Given the recent period of poor relative 
performance, it is suggested that it would now be appropriate to commission an external 
review of the overall Fund strategic asset allocation. 

3.3. An external review would be conducted by consultants with access to significant data on 
investment markets, and modelling software to analyse the data, neither of which are 
available to the Devon Fund internally. The consultants would be able to assess the 
appropriate strategic asset allocation, including the split between “growth” assets and 
“fixed interest” type assets, geographical allocations and currency hedging issues. This 
would take into account the structure of the Fund’s liabilities and cashflow profile, 
appropriate risk management, and the setting of appropriate performance targets and 
benchmarks. The review can also assess whether there are any lessons to be learned 
from 
[...]
. Introduction 

1.1. Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it identifies 
risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a pension fund, those 
risks will come from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. Good information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The risks that have 
been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register. 

1.2. The Pension Board will monitor the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to 
risk and compliance, and forward any specific concerns to the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee. The Board discussed the Risk Register at its meeting on 14th April. Their 
input has been taken into account in revising the risk register. However, the Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the Pension Fund and 
therefore an updated Risk Register is brought to the Committee on an annual basis.  

1.3. The updated Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  It highlights the key 
risks in relation to the Devon Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and 
the planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. This incorporates the risk 
register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions. 

2. Assessment of Risk 

2.1. Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in 
terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined to produce an overall risk 
score. Each risk is scored assuming no mitigation, and then on the basis of the mitigation 
in place. 

2.2. In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to provide a 
greater level of assurance, and these are detailed together with the pl
[...]
15/16
	Pension Fund AR 2016 proof v8

	6 LGPS Pooling of Investments
	7 Actuarial Valuation and Section 13 Report
	8 Investment Management Report
	9 Long Term Investment Performance and Strategic Review
	10 Pension Fund Risk Register





Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/09/16

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

16 September 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), C Channon, R Edgell, R Hill and R Hosking.

Other Employers
P Edwards, D Healy, J O’Dwyer and L Parker Delaz Ajete

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini, C Lomax and J Rimron 

Apologies:-

Councillors D Hannon and J O’Dwyer 

12  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 13  Devon Pension Board

The Committee further considered suggestions previously made by the Devon Pension Board 
relating in particular to the adoption of a statement similar to that accepted by the Board and 
other Councils, to visibly demonstrate its status as an impartial decision maker, recognising 
the need to avoid conflicts of interest.

It was MOVED by Councillor Parker Delaz Ajete, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and 

RESOLVED that the proposed statement of impartiality enshrined in Minute 5 of the Devon 
Pension Board of 14 April 2016 be acknowledged subject to clarification of the wording at the 
next meeting.  

* 14  Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/73) together with the 
Annual Report and Accounts, summarising the performance of the Fund’s external managers, 
including stewardship activity and the market outlook, followed by the Statement of Accounts.

Mr Shaw from Grant Thornton attended for this item and advised there were no major issues 
with the Pension Fund accounts and that the draft financial statements had been prepared to 
a high standard. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Channon, SECONDED by Ms Healy and 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2015/16 be adopted.

[NB: In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Edgell requested that his abstention 
from voting on this decision be recorded.]



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/09/16

* 15  LGPS Pooling of Investments

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/74) on the significant work 
undertaken to set up the Brunel Pension Partnership which comprised ten LGPS Funds.  A 
joint submission from the ten Brunel funds had been made in February 2016, with a more 
detailed response submitted in July 2016 outlining the business case.  Work continued on 
developing a more detailed final business case for each of the ten funds to consider in 
November/December 2016. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hosking, SECONDED by Councillor Parker Delaz Ajete and 

RESOLVED that 

(a) progress on the Brunel Partnership full business case be noted;

(b) the County Treasurer, in consultation with the Chairman, be delegated to write to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government raising concerns around the delay in the 
laying of the new Investment Regulations;

(c) in order to consider the full business case of the Brunel Partnership, the next meeting be 
postponed from 18 November 2016 until Friday 2 December 2016 at 10.00am.

* 16  Actuarial Valuation and Section 13 Report

The Committee received and noted the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/75) on the 
2016 valuation which would set employer contribution levels for the financial years 2017/18, 
2018/19 and 2019/20. In addition, a Section 13 valuation would be carried out by the 
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) which reviewed whether funding valuations and 
employer contribution rates had been set to meet targets and objectives. 

* 17  Investment Management Report

The Committee received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/76) on the 
current Pension Fund value and asset allocation against target.  Following the EU 
Referendum there had been a fall of the value of the pound and therefore an increase in the 
value of the Fund’s overseas assets, resulting in an increase of £162,000,000 over the last 
quarter.  The allocation to each asset class remained within 2.5% of the target allocation.   
The Fund had achieved an absolute return of 4.6% for the quarter which was ahead of the 
strategic benchmark of 4.5%.  

* 18  Long Term Investment Performance and Strategic Review

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/77) examining the 
Fund’s longer term performance and, in particular, why performance over the past 10 years 
was below the average achieved by LGPS funds in total. The Report also proposed the 
commissioning of a strategic asset allocation review, conducted by external consultants who 
would assess the appropriate strategic asset allocation, including the split between ‘growth’ 
assets and ‘fixed interest’ type assets, geographical allocations and currency hedging issues. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Edgell SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and 

RESOLVED that the commissioning of a strategic asset allocation review, using the South 
West investment consultancy framework, be approved.



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/09/16

* 19  Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/78) 
highlighting the key risks in relation to the Devon Fund, the current processes in place to 
mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further assurance.  The 
Report incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions. 

* 20  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted the action of the County Treasurer in approving an application for 
admitted body status, approved under delegated powers, from Barnardo’s in respect of its 
new contract with Plymouth City Council for the provision of children centre services.  

* 21  Committee Training

The County Treasurer reported that a joint briefing event with Cornwall, Dorset and Somerset 
Committees would take place on Friday 7 October 2016 at Exeter Racecourse, which would 
comprise of a briefing and opportunity for comment on the full business case for the Brunel 
Pension Partnership before it was presented to the Committee in December. 

22  Dates of Future Meetings

Friday 2 December 2016 at 10.00am and Friday 24 February 2017 at 10.00am.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.15 am


